suffer by reason of any default or delay on the part of the Counterparty in the performance of
the said obligations and fulfillments of the said Warranties.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

If the Net Profit of the Target Group is less than RMB50,000,000 or the number of Stores
signed up by 30 June 2013 is less than 500, the Investor shall be entitled to claim the damages
from the Guarantor and/or the Counterparty by virtue of the guarantee given by the Guarantor
and the Counterparty pursuant to the Agreement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND
AFTER THE COMPLETION

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the 543,190,000 outstanding share options,
there were no outstanding convertible securities issued or options granted which carry rights to
acquire Shares.

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately upon Completion and the issue of the Conversion Shares, assuming that there is
no adjustment to the Conversion Shares or other change in the share capital of the Company,
are set out below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon Completion and full
conversion of the Convertible

Preference Shares
Number of

Shares Approximate
Number of

Shares Approximate

Mr. Chi Chi Hung, Kenneth (Note 1) 23,000,000 0.64% 23,000,000 0.48%
Mr. Choy Shiu Tim (Note 2) 1,050,007,125 29.21% 1,050,007,125 21.73%
Mr. Wong Yat Fai (Note 3) 420,850,000 11.71% 420,850,000 8.71%
Counterparty (Note 4 and 5) — — 1,238,095,238 25.62%

Public — — — —

Other public Shareholders 2,100,556,775 58.44% 2,100,556,775 43.46%

3,594,413,900 100.00% 4,832,509,138 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Chi Chi Hung, Kenneth is an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company.

2. 870,007,125 Shares out of the 1,050,007,125 Shares are held by Intense Rise Holdings Limited, which
is wholly-owned by Mr. Choy Shiu Tim. Thus, he is deemed to be interested in the 870,007,125 Shares
held by Intense Rise Holdings Limited pursuant to the SFO.

3. 418,210,000 Shares out of the 420,850,000 Shares are held by Wise Profit Group Limited, which is
wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Yat Fai. Thus, he is deemed to be interested in the 418,210,000 Shares
held by Wise Profit Group Limited pursuant to the SFO.

[…]

extracted from the accountants’ report of Guocang Wine Merchant set out in Appendix III
to the Circular, after making unaudited pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable
to the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of
assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided
for illustrative purposes. Accordingly, as a result of the uncertain nature of the
accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group, it may
not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group’s operations

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 90 –

that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on the date indicated
herein. Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not
purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Enlarged Group

The
Group

The
Total

Grand
Group

Guocang
Wine

Merchant Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 2) (Note 3)
(Notes 4
and 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 131,679 — 482 — — — — 132,161
Prepayments for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment and
exploration and evaluation asset 7,650 — — — — — — 7,650

Prepaid lease payments for land 9,934 — — — — — — 9,934
Investments in the JV Companies — — — 2,613 — — — —

(2,613)
Intangible assets — — — — — 297,493 — 297,493
Goodwill — — — — — 298,070 — 298,070

149,263 — 482 — — 595,563 — 745,308

Current assets
Inventories 26,471 — — — — — — 26,471
Debtors, other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 49,241 — 97,048 — — — — 146,289
Bills receivable 14,065 — — — — — — 14,065
Loans receivable 19,338 — — — — — — 19,338
Prepaid lease payments for land 240 — — — — — — 240
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 134,045 — — — — — — 134,045
Bank balances and cash 288,212 — 26 2,613 — — — 290,851

531,612 — 97,074 2,613 — — — 631,299

Current liabilities
Creditors, other advances and accruals 25,818 40 103 2,613 86,222 — 2,700 117,496
Borrowings 62,195 — — — — — — 62,195
Due to an equity owner — — 29,455 — (29,455) — — —

Due to a director — — 56,767 — (56,767) — — —

Taxation 398 — — — — — — 398
Derivative financial liabilities 2,948 — — — — — — 2,948

91,359 40 86,325 2,613 — — 2,700 183,037

Net current assets 440,253 (40) 10,749 — — — (2,700) 448,262

Total assets less current liabilities 589,516 (40) 11,231 — — 595,563 (2,700) 1,193,570

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 724 — — — — 74,373 — 75,097

724 — — — — 74,373 — 75,097

Net assets 588,792 (40) 11,231 — — 521,190 (2,700) 1,118,473

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 91 –

The
Group

The
Total

Grand
Group

Guocang
Wine

Merchant Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 2) (Note 3)
(Notes 4
and 5) (Note 6)

Capital and reserves
Share capital/paid-up capital 149,771 — 12,236 2,613 — (12,236) — 149,771

(2,613)
Convertible preference shares — — — — — 532,381 — 532,381
Reserves 439,021 (40) (1,005) — — 1,045 (2,700) 436,321

Total equity 588,792 (40) 11,231 — — 521,190 (2,700) 1,118,473

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

1. Pursuant to the acquisition agreement dated 1 November 2012 (the ‘‘Agreement’’) and a
supplemental agreement dated 23 January 2013 (the ‘‘Supplemental Agreement’’), the
completion of the Target Group Corporate Reorganisation is one of the conditions precedent of
the completion of the Acquisition, upon which the Total Grand Group would acquire entire equity
interest in Guocang Wine Merchant which would own 55% equity interests in the JV Companies.
As of the date of this Circular, the Target Group Corporate Reorganisation has not completed and